
222

Planning and Rights of Way Panel

Tuesday, 14th November, 
2017
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Conference Rooms 3 and 4 - Civic 
Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members
Councillor Denness (Chair)
Councillor Savage (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barnes-Andrews
Councillor Claisse
Councillor Hecks
Councillor Murphy
Councillor Wilkinson

Contacts
Democratic Support Officer
Ed Grimshaw
Tel: 023 8083 2390
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Lead - Planning Infrastructure and 
Development
Samuel Fox
Tel: 023 8083 2044
Email: samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

ROLE OF THE PLANNING AND RIGHTS 
OF WAY PANEL

SMOKING POLICY – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan.

PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS
Procedure / Public Representations
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda. 

The Southampton City Council Strategy 
(2016-2020) is a key document and sets out 
the four key outcomes that make up our 
vision.

 Southampton has strong and 
sustainable economic growth

 Children and young people get a good 
start in life 

 People in Southampton live safe, 
healthy, independent lives

 Southampton is an attractive modern 
City, where people are proud to live 
and work

MOBILE TELEPHONES:- Please switch your 
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting 
USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings open to 
the public, for eit
[...]
extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.
 

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.
 

3  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

4  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 24 
October 2017 and to deal with any matters arising.
 

CONSIDERATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

5  PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01461/FUL - FORMER FORD MOTOR CO WIDE 
LANE (Pages 9 - 84)

Report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development 
recommending that the Panel delegate approval in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.
 

6  PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01414/FUL  - 170 PORTSWOOD ROAD 
(Pages 85 - 94)

Report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development recommending 
that conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address.
 

Monday, 6 November 2017 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE



This page is intentionally left blank



- 30 -

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 OCTOBER 2017

Present: Councillors Savage (Chair), Barnes-Andrews, Hecks, Murphy, 
Wilkinson and Coombs

Apologies: Councillors Denness and Claisse

33. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

The temporary resignation of Councillor Denness and the apologies from Councillor 
Claisse were noted by the Panel.   The Service Director, Legal and Governance 
acting under delegated powers, appointed Councillor Coombs to replace Councillor 
Denness for the purposes of this meeting.

34. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 3 October 2017 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 

35. PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01345/R3CFL - SPRINGWELL SCHOOL HINKLER 
ROAD 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address.

Construction of a single-storey and a two-storey extension to the Springwell School 
Phase 1 Development, with associated external works, the formation of a car park 
and multi-use games area and a new site egress onto Hinkler Road and include 
amendment to Condition 33 of Application 15/02412/R3CFL resulting in the reduction 
of total car parking from 115 to 94 spaces.

Thomas Han (agent), Paul Atkins (applicant) and Jackie Partridge were present and 
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported no updates but circulated information that clarified the 
proposed parking arrangements and spaces.  Panel Members raised concerns that 
the Multi User Games Area did not have floodlighting associated with it and requested 
that an additional condition be added. 

The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service 
Lead: Planning, Infrastructure and Development to grant planning permission. Upon 
being put to the vote the recommendation was lost.

A further motion to grant planning permission on the basis of the officers original 
recommendation and subject to the amendment to the condition listed below was 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 31 -

then proposed by Councillor Savage upon being put to the vote this motion was 
carried unanimously carried. 

RESOLVED that the Panel:

(i) Subject to the receipt of an on-site public o
[...]
local labour and employment initiatives, in accordance with 
Policies CS24 & CS25 of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document - Adopted Version (as amended 
2015) and the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations 
(September 2013).

f. Submission and implementation within a specified timescale of a Travel 
Plan;

g. Securing the Community Use Agreement; and,
h. The design, landscaping and formation of a green corridor and 

permissive route linking Hinkler Road with Byron Road and Donkey 
Common as shown on the proposals plan.  The delivery of this corridor 
to be linked to the first occupation of any development.

(iii) That the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers 
to add, vary and/or delete relevant parts of the above requirements and/or 
conditions as necessary and refuse planning permission in the event that 
an undertaking is not forthcoming within a reasonable timeframe.

Page 2



- 32 -

Additional Conditions:

MUGA, Flood Lighting.
Prior to the occupation of the hereby approved development flood lighting associated 
with the MUGA will be provided in accordance with details that will first be approved 
in writing by the local planning authority. Once provided the flood lighting shall be 
made available for use in association with the MUGA in perpetuity.
REASON: To provide safe access to the development and to prevent congestion on 
the highway.

36. PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/00127/FUL - 63 VIOLET ROAD 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in 
respect of an application for a proposed development at the above address.

Erection of a 2 storey side extension and alterations to existing single storey 
extension (description amended).

Mr Shepherd (applicant) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed 
the meeting.

The Panel sought clarification in regard to the parking arrangements at the property 
and requested that condition 3 as set in the report be deleted.  In addition the Panel 
noted that no cycle storage condition had been included with the publish report and 
that a condition be added for bicycle storage.

The Panel then considered the officer recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission as set out in the report. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation 
was lost.

A further motion to grant conditional planning permission subject to the amendments 
listed below was then proposed by Councillor Savage and was carried unanimously. 

RESOLVED that the Panel grant planning permission subject to the conditions set out 
in the report and the amendments set out below. 

Additional and Amended Planning Conditions

Delete condition 03 Parking as set out in the report.

Additional condition 

CYCLE STORAGE FACILITIES (Pre-Commencement Condition)
Before the development hereby approved first comes into occupation, secure and 
covered storage for bicycles shall be provided in accordance with details to be first 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The storage 
shall be thereafter retained as approved. 
REASON: To encourage cycling as an alternative form of transport.
 

Page 3



- 33 -

37. PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01551/FUL - WEST QUAY PUBLIC PLAZA 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address.

Installation of temporary Christmas ice rink with ancillary food and drink uses, 
including the installation and removal of ancillary structures.

The presenting officer reported that there had been an additional public comment in 
objection to the application since the publication of the report.  It was noted that the 
additional objection raised no new concerns issues to those set out in the report.  

The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service 
Lead: Planning, Infrastructure and Development to grant planning permission. Upon 
being put to the vote the recommendation was carried.

RESOLVED that the Panel:

(i) Delegate to the Service Lead, Infrastructure, Planning and 
Development to grant temporary planning permission following the 
close of the public consultation period on 27.10.17, subject to no 
new relevant planning considerations being raised if five or more 
objections are subsequently received; and

(ii) That the Service Lead, Infrastructure, Planning and Development be 
given delegated powers to add, vary conditions as necessary. 

Page 4



INDEX OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
DATE: 14th November 2017 - 6pm Conference Rooms 3 and 4, 1st Floor, Civic Centre

Main Agenda 
Item Number

Officer Recommendation PSA Application Number / Site 
Address

5 SH DEL 5 17/01461/FUL
Unit 2 – Former Ford Site

6 VH CAP 5 17/01414/FUL
170 Portswood Road

PSA – Public Speaking Allowance (mins); CAP - Approve with Conditions: DEL - Delegate to 
Officers: PER - Approve without Conditions: REF – Refusal: TCON – Temporary Consent: 
NOBJ – No objection

Case Officers:

SH – Stephen Harrison
VH – Vincent Haines

Page 5

Agenda Annex



Southampton City Council - Planning and Rights of Way Panel

Report of Planning & Development Manager

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
Index of Documents referred to in the preparation of reports on Planning 

Applications:
Background Papers

1. Documents specifically related to the application

(a) Application forms, plans, supporting documents, reports and covering 
letters

(b) Relevant planning history
(c) Response to consultation requests
(d) Representations made by interested parties

2. Statutory Plans

(a) Hampshire, Portsmouth, Southampton and New Forest National Park 
Minerals and Waste Plan (Adopted 2013) 

(b) Amended City of Southampton Local Plan Review (Adopted March 
2015)   

(c) Local 
[...]
ndscape and Development HCC
(e) Root Damage to Trees - siting of dwellings and special precautions – 

Practice Note 3 NHDC
(f) Shopping Policies in South Hampshire - HCC
(g) Buildings at Risk Register SCC (1998)
(h) Southampton City Safety Audit (1998)
(i) Urban Capacity Study 2005 – 2011 (March 2006)
(j) Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (March 2013)

Page 8



 

1

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 14th November 2017
Planning Application Report of Service Lead – Infrastructure, Planning & 

Development

Application address:                
Former Ford Motor Co, Wide Lane, Southampton

Proposed development:
Application for removal of condition 2 (Restricted Use and Operational Hours) of planning 
permission 16/02035/NMA to allow Unit 2 for use as an industrial laundry on a 24 hour 
basis

Application 
number

17/01461/FUL Application type FUL

Case officer Stephen Harrison Public speaking 
time

5 minutes

Last date for 
determination:

12.10.2017 Ward Swaythling

Reason for Panel 
Referral:

Five or more letters of 
objection have been 
received 

Ward Councillors Cllr Mintoff
Cllr Painton
Cllr Vassiliou

Referred to Panel 
by:

N/A Reason: N/A

 
Applicant: Mountpark Logistics Agent: Oxalis Planning 

Attn. Mr Steve Harley 

Recommendation 
Summary

Delegate to Planning and Development Manager to grant planning 
permission subject to criteria listed in report

Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Liable

No

Reason for granting Permission
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. The Council has considered the proposal in the context 
of the site allocation for industrial and warehousing development as set out in the 
Development Plan, and the importance of the additional employment to be created by this 
development. The development would have an impact on the surrounding area in terms of 
character and appearance, traffic and noise but this impact can be mitigated by Section 
[...]
operational hours for the laundry as proposed.

Recommendation in Full

1.  Delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant conditional planning 
permission subject to:

i. The Environmental Health Officer (EHO) removing their current holding 
objection to the change in hours – verbal update to be given at the Panel 
meeting following most recent submission; and

ii. The completion of a S.106 legal agreement Deed of Modification to ensure that 
Unit 2 is bound by the terms of the 16/02035/MMA permission (as set out in 
the Panel report attached at Appendix 1).

2.  In the event that the Council’s EHO maintains their objection to the proposals 
following the Panel’s decision the Service Lead – Infrastructure, Planning & 
Development be authorised to refuse permission on the basis of their concerns and 
defend an appeal on that basis (should one arise).

3. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within two months of the Panel 
the Service Lead – Infrastructure, Planning & Development be authorised to refuse 
permission on the ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal 
Agreement.

Page 11



 

4

4. That the Service Lead – Infrastructure, Planning & Development be given delegated 
powers to add, vary and/or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or 
conditions as necessary.

1.0 The site and its context

1.1 The application site is largely as described in the Panel report attached at 
Appendix 1.  Following the grant of planning permission for redevelopment the first 
3 employment buildings, and their associated hardstanding and landscaping, have 
been erected on site.  This application relates to the middle building (Unit 2).  The 
building is set away from the boundary with the rear gardens of Walnut Grove by 
approximately 10 metres.  A back to back distance between buildings of between 
23 and 30 metres is achieved along this boundary.

2.0  Proposal

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Planning permission i
[...]
lopment Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document - Adopted Version (as amended 2015) and 
the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013); 

 
v. The submission, approval and implementation of a Carbon Management Plan setting 

out how carbon neutrality will be achieved and/or how remaining carbon emissions 
from the development will be mitigated in accordance with Policy CS20 of the Core 
Strategy and the Planning Obligations SPD (September 2013); 

 
vi. Provision of public art in accordance with the Council's Public Art Strategy to reflect 

the site’s importance, historically, to UK manufacturing; 
 
vii. Submission and implementation of a Construction Traffic Management Plan; 
 
viii. Submission and implementation of an Operational Phase Lorry Routing Agreement 

to limit HGV traffic turning left out of the site; and 
 
ix. Submission and implementation of a Staff Travel Plan.  
 

2.   In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within two months of the Panel 
the Planning and Development Manager be authorised to refuse permission following 
consultation with the Chair of the Planning & Rights of Way Panel on the ground of 
failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement. 

 
3.  That the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to add, vary 

and/or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or conditions as 
necessary. In the event that the scheme’s viability is tested prior to planning 
permission being issued and, following an independent assessment of the figures, it 
is no longer viable to provide the full package of measures set out above then a report 
will be bought back to the Planning and Rights of Way Panel for further consideration 
of the planning application. 

 
1.0 The site and its context 

 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 

The application site is some 7.6 hectares in area, and is situated on the eastern side 
of Wide Lane.  The application site forms part of the 
[...]
ion of each 
building detailed noise mitigation measures, to include a scheme of management measures 
to include details of reversing alarms of fork lift trucks and lorries, yard surface material and 
maintenance, equipment maintenance, acoustic barrier maintenance, site facilities including 
attenuation of external plant, vehicle management arrangements, staff management 
arrangements and a ‘Night Time Management Plan’ (detailing measures between 2300 and 
0700 hours to mitigate noise; including car parking management in connection with shift 
change) shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. These measures shall confirm that all refrigeration vehicles serving the site shall 
use electrical hook up facilities rather than diesel engines and that all refrigeration equipment 
within the buildings shall utilise electric compressors and not diesel.  The approved 
measures shall be implemented before first occupation of each building and retained 
thereafter. 
  
Reason: 
To limit noise and disturbance and to protect the amenities of neighbours, particularly given 
the 24 hour nature of the proposed operation. 
 
5.Parking, Servicing & External Storage (Pre-Occupation) 
The parking to serve the development hereby approved shall not exceed the following 
'maximum' standards unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority: 

• 1 space per 30sq.m of B1a office 

• 1 space per 45sq.m of B1c light industrial and B2 general industrial 

• 1 space per 90sq.m of B8 storage and distribution 
The parking spaces and associated access shall be provided in accordance with the plans 
hereby approved before the each building first comes into occupation depending upon the 
occupying use, and shall thereafter be retained as approved for the parking by staff and 
visitors only.  These areas shall not be used for external storage of any kind and any external 
storage within the service yards shall only be provided once locat
[...]
ent Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 

Development to provide new industrial and warehouse buildings for business use 
(class B1c), industry (class B2) and storage/distribution (class B8) with landscaping, 
tree planting and new boundary treatment, new car parking and service areas, new 
vehicular access from Wide Lane and associated works - description amended 
following receipt of amended plans showing the removal of a proposed footpath 
through the site to Stoneham Cemetery Road and an increase to the acoustic fence 
between unit 1 and 4 along the southern boundary from 2.1 to 4 metres. 

Steve Harley (agent), Philip O’Callaghan (Applicant) and Councillor Painton (Ward 
Councillors) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 

The presenting officer reported that following the receipt of information relating to the 
potential numbers of Heavy Goods Vehicle (HGV) movements the planning officer 
requested that the Section 106 legal agreement be amended as set out below.  The 
Panel discussed Condition 3 of the report and agreed that it be amended as set out 
below.  On being put to the vote the officer recommendation was unanimously 
approved.  

 

RESOLVED  

 

1. Delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant conditional 
planning permission subject to the conditions set out in the report and the 
amended condition set out below; completion of a further air quality 
assessment of the likely HGV increase; and a S.106 Legal Agreement to 
secure: 
(i) Either a s.278 Agreement to undertake agreed works within the 

highway or a financial contribution and other highway obligations, 
including Traffic Regulation Orders, where necessary, towards site 
specific transport improvements in the vicinity of the site in line with 
policies SDP4 and TI2 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review 
(as amended 2015), Policies CS18 and CS25 
[...]
013); 

(vi) Provision of public art in accordance with the Council's Public Art 
Strategy to reflect the site’s importance, historically, to UK 
manufacturing; 

(vii) Submission and implementation of a Construction Traffic Management 
Plan; 

(viii) Submission and implementation of an Operational Phase Lorry Routing 
Agreement to limit HGV traffic turning left out of the site;  

(ix) Submission and implementation of a Staff Travel Plan. 
(x) Any air quality mitigation that is required following the air quality 

assessment addendum. 
2. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within two months of 

the Panel the Planning and Development Manager be authorised to refuse 
permission following consultation with the Chair of the Planning & Rights of 
Way Panel on the ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 
Legal Agreement. 

3. That the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to 
add, vary and/or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or 
conditions as necessary. In the event that the scheme’s viability is tested prior 
to planning permission being issued and, following an independent 

Page 66



SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
 
MINUTE EXTRACT 

 

 

assessment of the figures, it is no longer viable to provide the full package of 
measures set out above then a report will be bought back to the Planning and 
Rights of Way Panel for further consideration of the planning application. 
 
 
 

Amended Planning Condition: 

 

3.Construction Phasing (Pre-Commencement Condition) 
No development shall commence (with the exception of site clearance, 
demolition, enabling and preparation works) until a programme of construction 
work has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The programme shall define the phasing of the development to 
include when the buildings, the bund and landscaped buffer, the living walls, 
and acoustic fences along the southern boundary with the re
[...]
Units 1, 2 and 3 are in place to reduce the 
noise impact associated with Units 2 and 3.

Note to Applicant: 
In accordance with paragraph 3.11 of the 16/00885/FUL Planning Statement it is anticipated 
that as part of the sign off that there will be a commitment to implement the landscaped 
buffer along the southern boundary at an early stage of the build programme so as to 
mitigate against the construction phase itself and allow time for this landscaping to properly 
establish.

4.Noise Mitigation Measures
The development shall be implemented in accordance with the recommendations contained 
within the submitted Sharps Redmore Noise Impact Report as updated by the Sharps 
Redmore Technical Note (31st October 2016).  Prior to the first and subsequent occupation 
of each building detailed noise mitigation measures, to include a scheme of management 
measures to include details of reversing alarms of fork lift trucks and lorries, yard surface 
material and maintenance, equipment maintenance, acoustic barrier maintenance, site 
facilities including attenuation of external plant, vehicle management arrangements, staff 

Page 70



16/02035/MMA/1117
management arrangements and a 'Night Time Management Plan' (detailing measures 
between 2300 and 0700 hours to mitigate noise; including car parking management in 
connection with shift change) shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. These measures shall confirm that all refrigeration vehicles serving 
the site shall use electrical hook up facilities rather than diesel engines and that all 
refrigeration equipment within the buildings shall utilise electric compressors and not diesel.  
The approved measures shall be implemented before first occupation of each building and 
retained thereafter.

Reason:
To limit noise and disturbance and to protect the amenities of neighbours, particularly given 
the 24 hour nature of the proposed operation.

5.Parking, Servicing & External Stor
[...]
.

8. For those developments which are covered by the Disability Discrimination Act, the attention 
of developers is drawn to the relevant provisions of the Act and to the British Standard 
B300:2001 Design of buildings and their approaches to meet the needs of disabled people 
code of practice.

9. The applicant is recommended to retain this form with the title deeds of the property.

10. In accordance with para 9.2.3 of the Residential Design Guide (September 2006): if this 
development involves new dwellings, the applicant is liable for the supply of refuse bins, and 
should contact SCC refuse team at Waste.management@southampton.gov.uk at least 8 
weeks prior to occupation of the development to discuss requirements.

Please address any correspondence in connection with this form quoting the application 
number to: Development Management, Southampton City Council, Lower Ground Floor, 
Civic Centre, Southampton, SO14 7LY.

Page 81

https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/


16/02035/MMA/1117

Page 82



Page 83

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning and Rights of Way Panel 14th November 2017
Planning Application Report of the Service Lead - Infrastructure, Planning & 

Development

Application address:                
170 Portswood Road, Southampton

Proposed development:
Proposed change of use from shop (Class A1) to restaurant/takeaway (Class A3/A5) 
(with associated extraction flue)

Application 
number

17/01414/FUL Application type FUL

Case officer Vincent Haines Public speaking 
time

5 minutes

Last date for 
determination:

30/11/2017
ETA

Ward Portswood

Reason for Panel 
Referral:

More than 5 letters 
received from local 
residents

Ward Councillors Cllr O'Neill
Cllr Claisse
Cllr Savage

 
Applicant: Mr K Awan Agent: Concept Design & Planning

Recommendation Summary Conditional Approval

Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Liable

No 

Reason for granting Permission
The development is acceptable taking into account t
[...]
Context
SDP9  Scale, Massing & Appearance
SDP16 Noise
HE4 Local List
CLT15 Late night uses in Town, District and Local Centres
REI5 District Centre
REI7 Food and Drink Uses 

Supplementary Planning Guidance 
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011)

Other Relevant Guidance
The National Planning Policy Framework (2012)

Page 93



Page 94


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	 Consideration of planning Applications
	5 Planning Application - 17/01461/FUL - Former Ford Motor Co Wide Lane
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	site plan

	6 Planning Application - 17/01414/FUL  - 170 Portswood Road



Minutes of the meeting


- 34 -

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 NOVEMBER 2017

Present: Councillors Denness (Chair), Savage (Vice-Chair), Barnes-Andrews, 
Claisse (except Minute number 41), Murphy and Wilkinson

Apologies: Councillors Hecks

38. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

The Panel noted the apologies of Councillor Hecks. 

39. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 24 October 2017 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 

40. PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01461/FUL - FORMER FORD MOTOR CO WIDE 
LANE 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application 
for a proposed development at the above address.

Application for removal of condition 2 (Restricted Use and Operational Hours) of 
planning permission 16/02035/MMA to allow Unit 2 for use as an industrial laundry on a 
24 hour basis

Steven Harley (agent) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.

The presenting officer reported that a noise report had now been received and 
assessed and that Environmental Health were now content to remove their holding 
objection.  The Panel noted that the noise report stated with the development would 
achieve the standards set out in the Council’s policy. The presenting officer advised 
that a condition would secure that the development would be used in accordance with 
the noise report.

The Panel considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service Lead: 
Planning, Infrastructure and Development to grant planning permission. Upon being put 
to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED that the Panel:

(i) Delegated approval to the Service Lead – Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development Manager to grant planning permission subject to the conditions set 



- 35 -

out in the report and the additional condition securing compliance with the noise 
report and subject to the completion of a S.106 legal agreement Deed of 
Modification to ensure that Unit 2 is bound by the terms of the 16/00885/FUL 
permission (as set out in the Panel report attached at Appendix 1).

(ii) In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within two months of the 
Panel the Service Lead – Planning, Infrastructure and Development be 
authorised to refuse permission on the ground of failure to secure the provisions 
of the Section 106 Legal Agreement.

(iii) That the Service Lead – Planning, Infrastructure and Development be given 
delegated powers to add, vary and/or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 
agreement and/or conditions as necessary.

Additional condition 

NOISE MITIGATION MEASURES
The development shall be implemented in accordance with the recommendations 
contained within the submitted Sharps Redmore Noise Impact Report as updated by 
the Sharps Redmore Technical Note (31st October 2016), with the exception of Unit 2, 
which as hereby approved shall be operated as a commercial laundry in accordance 
with the amended Sharps Redmore Environmental Noise Assessment (dated 9th 
November 2017), which confirms that the overall noise level from Unit 2, and its 
associated land (including plant and noise break out), shall be at least 10dB below the 
pre-existing background noise level as set out in further detail within the Assessment 
itself.

Prior to the first and subsequent occupation of each building detailed noise mitigation 
measures, to include a scheme of management measures to include details of 
reversing alarms of fork lift trucks and lorries, yard surface material and maintenance, 
equipment maintenance, acoustic barrier maintenance, site facilities including 
attenuation, design and location of external plant, vehicle management arrangements, 
staff management arrangements and a 'Night Time Management Plan' (detailing 
measures between 2300 and 0700 hours to mitigate noise; including car parking 
management in connection with shift change) shall have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. These measures shall confirm that 
all refrigeration vehicles serving the site shall use electrical hook up facilities rather than 
diesel engines and that all refrigeration equipment within the buildings shall utilise 
electric compressors and not diesel.  The approved measures shall be implemented 
before first occupation of each building and retained thereafter.
            
REASON: To limit noise and disturbance and to protect the amenities of neighbours, 
particularly given the 24 hour nature of the proposed operation.

41. PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01414/FUL  - 170 PORTSWOOD ROAD 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect 
of an application for a proposed development at the above address.

Proposed change of use from shop (Class A1) to restaurant/takeaway (Class A3/A5) 
(with associated extraction flue)



- 36 -

The presenting officer updated the report explaining that 8 objections had been 
received and not 7 as noted in the papers. Officers noted that the development was in 
line with Council policy for District Centre and clarified that the hours of use condition 
would be until 12 Midnight.  

The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED that the Panel grant conditional planning permission as set in the report. 

NOTE:  Councillor Claisse declared an interest and withdrew from the meeting. 


